
 
 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

  
 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 4.30 pm on Tuesday, 4 July 2017 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Council is aware that planning applications may be controversial and emotive for those 
affected by the decisions made by this Committee.  However all persons present are reminded 
that the Council will not tolerate abusive or aggressive behaviour towards staff or other visitors 
attending this meeting and anyone behaving inappropriately will be required to leave the 
meeting and the building. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 

AGENDA 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2017 
 

3 - 6 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

7 - 10 

 
 



Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 
A1  17/00340/OUTM: Residential scheme for up to 38 dwellings 

including a mix of affordable and market dwellings (Outline - all 
matters reserved) 
 
Land At Swepstone Road Heather Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2RF 
 

REFUSE 
 

11 - 24 

A2  17/00020/FUL: Erection of one dwelling 
 
The Farm Manor Road Donington Le Heath Coalville Leicestershire 
LE67 2FW 
 

PERMIT 
 

25 - 38 

A3  16/01229/FUL: Conversion of part of existing outbuilding and 
erection of two storey extension to outbuilding to form one 
dwelling 
 
Rear Of 66 Leicester Road New Packington Ashby De La Zouch 
Leicestershire LE65 1TQ 
 

PERMIT subject 
to S106 
Agreement 
 

39 - 48 

A4  17/00383/FUL: Erection of two storey rear extension and formation 
of no. 2 car parking spaces to rear 
 
25 Main Street Long Whatton Loughborough Leicestershire LE12 5DF 
 
 

PERMIT 
 

49 - 56 

5.  RECENT PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS  
 

 57 - 62 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
 

  

 



202 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 6 JUNE 2017  
 
Present:  Councillor D J Stevenson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, J Bridges, D Everitt, J Hoult, R Johnson, G Jones, J Legrys, P Purver and 
V Richichi  

 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs H Exley, Mr A Mellor, Miss S Odedra and Mrs R Wallace 
 

128. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Boam and J Cotterill. 
 
The Chairman informed Members that Councillor J Cotterill was unwell and it was agreed 
that a letter wishing him a quick return to health be sent on behalf of the Committee. 
 

129. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillors R Adams, R Canny, G Jones, J Legrys, M Specht and D Stevenson declared 
that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of item A2, application number 
17/00381/FUL. 
 

130. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2017. 
 
With regards to his comments at minute number 127, Councillor J G Coxon asked for an 
amendment to reflect that fact that he did not agree with the whole application and not just 
the one bed units as stated. 
 
It was moved by R Adams, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

131. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

132.  A1 
17/00284/OUT: ERECTION OF ONE SELF BUILD DWELLING (OUTLINE - MEANS 
ACCESS AND LAYOUT FOR APPROVAL) 
Barn Farm Babelake Street Packington Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire LE65 1WD 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: REFUSE 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Mr S Bradwell, agent, addressed the Committee.  He stressed that it was a self build 
project for a genuine family need to ensure the operation of the farm.  He explained that 
the farm had been in the same family for four generations and the proposed dwelling 
would allow the applicant’s son to be on site at all times instead of travelling each day.  Mr 
S Bradwell stated that the area was full of sporadic development and therefore would not 

3

Agenda Item 3.



203 
 

Chairman’s initials 

stand out, plus it would be well screened by an existing hedgerow.  He explained that the 
proposed dwelling could not be sited on the opposite side of the bungalow as it would 
impact on the everyday operation of the farm.  He concluded that a much bigger dwelling 
had been approved on the opposite side of the road and it was difficult to see how a 
different recommendation was given to a similar application.  
 
Councillor G Jones moved that the application be permitted on the grounds that it was a 
necessity to maintain the operation of the farm to keep it in the family and would lead to a 
reduction in traffic due to the applicant’s son not having to commute. It was seconded by 
Councillor J Hoult.   
 
Councillor J Legrys commented that he did not support the motion and agreed with the 
officer’s recommendation to refuse the application.  He raised concerns regarding the 
number of applications for self builds or agricultural need being considered by the 
Committee, especially as he suspected that in many cases a contractor would be brought 
in.  He added that the site was outside the limits to development and he therefore trusted 
the officer’s opinion. 
 
Councillor J G Coxon commented that there was no real statement of need for this 
dwelling within the report and asked if anything had been submitted by the applicant.  The 
Planning and Development Team Manager responded that there had not been anything 
submitted by the applicant with regards to an agricultural assessment.  He added that as 
he understood it, the applicant’s son did not assist his father with the operation of the farm 
on a full time basis as he had another occupation. 
 
Councillor D Harrison commented that during the site visit he could see the requirement 
for assistance with the operation of the farm.  He stated that the Committee permitted 
many applications such as this one which were judged on individual merits, therefore he 
believed that there was a real need which should be seriously considered.  He felt it was 
important to think of the people that Members represented and that the applicant needed 
support. 
 
Councillor D Everitt supported the officer’s recommendation because he felt that if the 
applicant really was in need then the relevant evidence should have been provided.  As 
the application stood, he believed the officer’s had done a good job and their 
recommendation should be supported. 
 
Councillor R Canny raised concerns of setting a precedent by granting permission as she 
believed it would encourage more applications in the area in future which could result in 
ribbon development. She also stated that the submitted Local Plan could now be given 
more weight.  
 
The motion to permit the application was put to the vote. 
 
A recorded vote having been requested by Councillor J Legrys, the voting was as follows: 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors D Harrison, J Hoult, G Jones and V Richichi (4). 
 
Against the motion: 
Councillors R Adams, J Bridges, R Canny, J G Coxon, D Everitt, R Johnson, J Legrys, P 
Purver, M Specht, and D J Stevenson (10). 
 
Abstentions: 
(0). 
 
The motion was declared LOST. 

4



204 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Chairman then put the officer’s recommendation to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 

133.  A2 
17/00381/FUL: SUBDIVISION OF 5 BEDROOM DWELLING INTO A TWO 
BEDROOMED DWELLING AND A THREE BEDROOMED DWELLING, AND CHANGE 
OF USE OF AGRICULTURAL LAND TO RESIDENTIAL CURTILAGE TO PROVIDE 
PARKING 
70 Elder Lane Griffydam Coalville Leicestershire LE67 8HD 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Mr A Andrews, objector, addressed the Committee.  He stated that the proposed parking 
area was outside the limits to development, plus the application contradicted the NPPF 
and local plan as it was out of character with the surrounding area.  He commented that 
the access to the site crossed over the access to his property and impacts the visibility of 
the highway.  He also stated that he has attempted passing two medium sized vehicles on 
the access as detailed within the report and it was not possible. He concluded that the 
proposal did not make the area more sustainable, it did not add to the housing supply 
figures and the access was dangerous, therefore he urged Members to refuse planning 
permission.  
 
Mr A Large, agent, addressed the Committee.  He commented that he had been to the 
Committee many times and spoken regarding the importance of small builds in villages 
with an aging population.  This was no different as the applicant was an aging gentleman 
living in a five bedroomed property by himself.  The granting of the application would allow 
his family to move in and all to remain in the village.  He explained that the proposal was 
well supported and he believed there was not an issue with the parking space asthe 
paddock area had already been sub-divided and would have no impact behind the 
established hedge 
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J Bridges and seconded by 
Councillor J Legrys. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 

134.  5. 
TO CONSIDER THE MAKING OF A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER ON LAND AT 23A 
ASHBY ROAD DONISTHORPE 
Report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 
 
Officer’s Recommendation:  
 
The Chairman reminded Members that the proposed Tree Preservation Order was for two 
trees out of a total of 17 trees in the orchard. 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to Members.   

5



205 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Mr S Clarke, agent, addressed the Committee.  He detailed the law regarding the 
confirmation of a Tree Preservation Order and urged Members not to use the power 
lightly.  He informed Members that the removal of the trees was proposed as part of 
planning application 16/00678/FUL which had been submitted nine months prior.  As it 
had taken so long to put the Tree Preservation Order in place, Mr S Clarke questioned 
how important the officers felt the trees were and intimated it was a method of preventing 
planning permission being permitted.  He concluded that there would be no benefit to the 
visual amenity by retaining the trees as there was no public view or any footpath nearby.  
  
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded by 
Councillor D Everitt. 
 
Councillor J Bridges raised concerns regarding the timescale of the proposed Tree 
Preservation Order as the agent had highlighted that the related planning application had 
been in process for nine months.  He stated that he would like to see a proper survey 
undertaken as to why the trees should be protected. 
 
Councillor M Specht was surprised that the proposal was to protect only two of the trees.  
He also asked if the confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order would affect the planning 
application.  The Planning and Development Team Manager reported that the application 
had not yet been determinedbut if confirmed, the Tree Preservation Order would form part 
of the considerations.  He added that the applicant had not provided any evidence to 
suggest that the trees should be felled rather than retained. 
 
The chairman also raised concerns regarding the timescales, especially as the owners 
could have taken the decision to remove the trees at any time previously. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor G Jones, the Planning and Development Team 
Manager stated that he was unsure as to the reasons for the timescales.  He explained 
that the initial planning application was submitted in mid-2016 and a number of issues had 
held it up.  Also the proposed Tree Preservation Order was the result of an objection 
received to the removal of the trees, which had led to an officer visiting the site and taking 
the decision to protect the trees as detailed in the report. He explained that the lengthy 
timescales would not constitute a reason not to confirm the order. 
 
The officer’s recommendation to confirm the Tree Preservation Order was put to the vote 
and LOST. 
 
Councillor J Bridges moved that the confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order be 
deferred to allow a thorough survey to be undertaken on the two trees in question.  It was 
seconded by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order be deferred to allow the site owner to 
undertake a thorough tree survey of the trees recommended to be protected.    
 

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.20 pm 
 

 

6



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
To 

Planning Committee 
 

4 July 2017 
 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 

7

Agenda Item 4.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government ( Access to information Act) 
1985 all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and 
any accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt 
Information as defined in the act. 
 
2. Late Information: Updates 
 
Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at the time of printing, will be reported in summarised 
form on the 'UPDATE SHEET' which will be distributed at the meeting.  Any documents 
distributed at the meeting will be made available for inspection.  Where there are any 
changes to draft conditions or a s106 TCPA 1990 obligation proposed in the update sheet 
these will be deemed to be incorporated in the proposed recommendation. 
 
3. Expiry of Representation Periods 
 
In cases where recommendations are headed "Subject to no contrary representations being 
received by ..... [date]" decision notices will not be issued where representations are 
received within the specified time period which, in the opinion of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration are material planning considerations and relate to matters not previously 
raised. 
 
4. Reasons for Grant  
 
Where the 
[...]
6/00404/FUL Ms Rachel Walker Corner of Ashby Road & The 
Moor Coleorton 

03-Mar-17 Written 
Reps 

16.05.17 Allowed Committee 

16/00360/OUTM Mr John Blunt Land at Worthington Lane, 
Breedon 

12-Apr-17 Written 
Reps 

TBD TBD Committee 

17/00034/FUL Mr Nitesh Patel 9 Grange Close, Ashby 05-May-17 Written 
Reps 

TBD TBD Committee 

16/00833/FUL Mr and Mrs P 
Standen 

6 Top Street and the rear of 6 
Top Street, Appleby Magna 

11-Apr-17 Written 
Reps 

TBD TBD Delegated 

16/01145/OUT Mr and Mrs K 
Parsons 

23 Church Hill, Swannington 11-Apr-17 Written 
Reps 

TBD TBD Committee 

16/01192/FUL Mr and Mrs S 
Saunders 

34 Main Street, Snarestone 12-May-17 Written 
Reps 

TBD TBD Delegated 

 

62


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 17/00340/OUTM: Residential scheme for up to 38 dwellings including a mix of affordable and market dwellings (Outline - all matters reserved)
	A2 17/00020/FUL: Erection of one dwelling
	A3 16/01229/FUL: Conversion of part of existing outbuilding and erection of two storey extension to outbuilding to form one dwelling
	A4 17/00383/FUL: Erection of two storey rear extension and formation of no. 2 car parking spaces to rear
	5. Recent Planning Appeals and Decisions
	Appeal Table (003) - June 2017 - final




Minutes of the meeting


206 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 4 JULY 2017  
 
Present:  Councillor D J Stevenson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, R Boam, J Bridges, R Canny, J Clarke (Substitute for Councillor V 
Richichi), J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, J Hoult, R Johnson, G Jones, J Legrys, P Purver, 
N Smith (Substitute for Councillor D Harrison), M Specht and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Geary, T J Pendleton and A V Smith MBE  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr J Mattley, Mr A Mellor, Mrs M Meredith, Mr J Newton and 
Miss S Odedra 
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Harrison and V Richichi. 
 

9. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor J G Coxon declared a pecuniary interest in item A3, application number 
16/01229/FUL, as the owner of the site and the father of the applicant. 
  
Councillor R Johnson declared a non pecuniary interest in item A2, application number 
17/00020/FUL, as the Chairman of Hugglescote and Donington le Heath Parish Council. 
 

10. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2017. 
 
It was noted that the attendance details had been incorrectly recorded in the minutes. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor G Jones and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

11. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

12. 17/00340/OUTM: RESIDENTIAL SCHEME FOR UP TO 38 DWELLINGS INCLUDING A 
MIX OF AFFORDABLE AND MARKET DWELLINGS (OUTLINE - ALL MATTERS 
RESERVED) 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Mrs A Wright, Parish Councillor, addressed the meeting.  She stated that this was a 
greenfield site outside the limits to development and a stand-alone site which could in no 
way be considered to be an integral part of the village.  She added that the proposals 
were not compliant with policy S2.  She highlighted the village had no access to public 
transport, new residents would be reliant upon cars and this would add to congestion on 



207 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Main Street.  She added that the site was liable to flooding.  She referred to the objection 
from Leicestershire County Council and the complaints in respect of Dawson’s Yard 
adjacent to the site.  She asked members to give due regard to the heritage aspects of the 
proposal.  She stated that the development was not necessary to meet the needs of local 
people and the housing land supply had been provided.  She asked members to refuse 
the application.  
 
Mr R Marshall, supporter, addressed the meeting.  He stated that Heather was classed as 
a sustainable village and therefore would have to accept some development.  He 
expressed support for the application as the entrance and exit provided good visibility 
along Swepstone Road in both directions and the proposed footpath would provide 
access to the play area without the need to cross the road.  He added that the plot was 
definitive and could not be extended, and the application would not erode the character of 
the village and the visible countryside.  He commented that the response from village 
residents had been quite small which suggested that there was not too much opposition to 
the proposals.  He stated that the land had been wild scrubland for decades and provided 
no agricultural benefit. He stated that if the application was wrongly refused, there was no 
doubt in his mind of the likelihood of the application being permitted at appeal.   
 
Mr A Large, agent, addressed the meeting.  He stated that members needed to judge 
whether the conflicts with the Local Plan could be outweighed by the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development.  He reminded members of a similar scheme in the 
previous year which had been recommended for approval on that basis.  He made 
reference to the noise survey and expressed disappointment that there was no reference 
in the report of the significant built form to the east of the site.  He added that the site was 
not prime agricultural land and the topography created a plateau.  He stated that the 
proposals would not appear incongruous with the surroundings, most residents accepted 
that additional housing was required and there were no technical objections to the 
scheme.  He asked members to permit the application.  
 
Councillor M B Wyatt moved that the application be refused in accordance with the 
officer’s recommendation.  The motion was seconded by Councillor R Adams. 
 
Councillor N Smith stated that he could see no problem whatsoever with developing this 
site.  He commented that the yard next door was an eyesore, the proposals would cause 
no environmental harm, the site was a contained area and could not be expanded, the site 
was behind a layby and the hall could not be seen from the site.  He felt that this was the 
type of housing that was needed in the village.  He made reference to the previous 
application opposite this site which was an open field. 
 
Councillor J Bridges expressed concerns in respect of the yard adjacent to the site and 
the possibility of this expanding into the site at some point.  He felt that officers would be 
unable to refuse such an application.   
 
Councillor J Legrys stated that the site was outside the limits to development in both the 
current and emerging local plan.  He made reference to the desire of residents to ensure 
that development remained within the limits.  He highlighted that there were other 
applications in the Heather area which had been refused for this reason and he supported 
the officer’s recommendation.   
 
Councillor G Jones expressed support for the application.  He stated that the site was wild 
scrubland rather than a greenfield site.  He felt that the yard adjacent was causing harm to 
the application and the topography of the site would make for a very desirable 
development.   
 
Councillor J Clarke stated that the application found him between a rock and a hard place 
and he had been lobbied by both sides.  He added that previous experience showed that 



208 
 

Chairman’s initials 

objectors were far more likely to submit representations than those who were in support of 
the application and this had not been the case in respect of this application.  He made 
reference to the fact that there was no bus service in the village, the site was outside the 
limits to development and was neither a greenfield nor brownfield site.  He questioned 
what would become of the site if it was not utilised for housing and felt the wishes of locals 
who would like the site to be developed should be listened to, whilst ensuring consistency.   
 
As Councillor J Clarke had read from a prepared speech, the Legal Advisor recommended 
that he remove himself from the meeting during consideration of this item due to the 
appearance of pre-determination. 
 
Councillor J Clarke left the meeting and took no further part in the consideration or voting 
on this item. 
 
Councillor R Adams stated that the site was outside the limits to development and he 
could not support the application.   
 
Councillor J Legrys requested a recorded vote. 
 
Councillor M Specht stated that he had listened to the speakers and he welcomed the 
self-build aspect of the proposals and the affordable housing contributions.  He felt that 
the proposals would not cause significant harm to the environment, however Dawson’s 
Yard did cause harm.  He felt that reliance upon motor vehicles was not a concern and 
added that none of the main consultees objected to the proposals.    He expressed 
support for the proposals.  
 
Councillor R Canny stated that this was a fairly evenly balanced argument, however at 
this moment in time she felt members ought to be guided by the local plan and added that 
this document needed to be respected in order to withstand unwanted development in 
future.   
 
Councillor D Everitt commented that Dawson’s Yard was muddying the waters however it 
would still be there regardless of the outcome of the application.  He stated that he 
supported the officer’s recommendation.   
 
Councillor M B Wyatt commented that wild scrubland was good for the environment and 
did not have to be developed.   
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration stated that Dawson’s Yard was already in 
existence.  He reminded members that the site was outside the limits to development in 
both the submitted and existing local plan, the Council had demonstrated a five year 
housing land supply and as such there was no reason to release this site.  With regards to 
whether Dawson’s Yard could expand into the site at a later date, he advised that this 
would also require planning permission.  He explained that the application was compliant 
with policy in respect of the promotion of self-builds and affordable housing contributions, 
and refusal was not recommended on those grounds.  He felt that the benefits did not 
outweigh the harm in that the proposals were contrary to the local plan in principle.   
 
The Chairman then put the motion to refuse the application to the vote. 
 
A recorded vote having been requested, the voting was as follows: 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors R Adams, R Boam, R Canny, J G Coxon, D Everitt, R Johnson, J Legrys, P 
Purver, D J Stevenson and M B Wyatt (10). 
 
Against the motion: 



209 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillors J Bridges, J Cotterill, J Hoult, G Jones, N Smith and M Specht (6). 
 
Abstentions: 
None (0).   
 
It was therefore 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration.  
 
Councillor J Clarke returned to the meeting. 
 

13. 17/00020/FUL: ERECTION OF ONE DWELLING 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Mr S Palmer, Parish Councillor, addressed the meeting.  He referred to the concerns 
raised that the original proposals represented overdevelopment of the site and felt that the 
additional dwelling was a step too far.  He also expressed concerns in respect of lack of 
parking. 
 
Mr S Atha, applicant’s agent, addressed the meeting.  He stated that the applicant had 
worked closely with officers throughout and had responded constructively to feedback.  
He explained that the dwelling had been designed in the style of a barn to replicate the 
former barn on the site.  He added that there were no objections from the conservation 
officer and the proposals would complement the development as a whole, making the 
most efficient use of site as a whole.   He stated that the density was in accordance with 
the guidance and the parking provision exceeded the standards.  He reminded members 
that the site was inside the limits to development and felt that the officer recommendation 
should be followed.  Councillor R Johnson moved that the application be refused.  The 
motion was seconded by Councillor J Legrys.   
 
Councillor R Johnson stated that he had observed a double garage had been built on the 
site.  He felt that the development was excellent and the finish was exceptional.  However 
he considered that the additional dwelling represented overdevelopment of the site and 
would spoil the intrinsic value of the streetscape.  He felt that the application should be 
refused on the grounds of overdevelopment in a conservation area.   
 
Councillor J Legrys stated that he felt very strongly about this application and took great 
exception to the application being changed particularly during the building process and 
following an application having been approved and accepted by the committee.  He felt 
that he could not accept the officer’s recommendation on principle.   
 
Councillor D Everitt stated that he felt the additional dwelling would spoil the look of the 
whole development.   
 
Following a question from Councillor M Specht, the Senior Planning Officer clarified that 
the scheme was originally approved with the farmhouse and double garage, therefore 
what had been built on site was in accordance with the existing planning permission.  He 
advised that in order to facilitate the additional dwelling, part of that garage would have to 
be demolished, as the site was not wide enough.   
 
Councillor M Specht expressed concerns that the applicant was seeking to evade the 
affordable housing contribution by submitting an initial application for 14 dwellings.   
 



210 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In response to a question from Councillor R Canny, the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration advised that an application for 15 dwellings would have triggered a 
requirement for 20% affordable housing, which for this site would be 2 dwellings in total.  
An application for 14 dwellings was below the threshold and therefore required no 
affordable housing contribution.   
 
Councillor J Legrys requested a recorded vote. 
 
The Chairman then put the motion to refuse the application to the vote.   
 
A recorded vote having been requested, the voting was as follows: 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors R Adams, R Boam, J Bridges, R Canny, J Clarke, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D 
Everitt, J Hoult, R Johnson, G Jones, J Legrys, P Purver, N Smith, M Specht, D J 
Stevenson and M B Wyatt (17). 
 
Against the motion: 
None (0). 
 
Abstentions: 
None (0).   
 
It was therefore 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be refused on the grounds of overdevelopment in a conservation area and 
the negative impact upon the character to the wider development.   
 

14. 16/01229/FUL: CONVERSION OF PART OF EXISTING OUTBUILDING AND 
ERECTION OF TWO STOREY EXTENSION TO OUTBUILDING TO FORM ONE 
DWELLING 
 
Having declared a pecuniary interest, Councillor J G Coxon left the room during 
consideration of this item and took no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members.   
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Johnson and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 
Councillor J G Coxon returned to the meeting. 
 

15. 17/00383/FUL: ERECTION OF TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND FORMATION 
OF NO. 2 CAR PARKING SPACES TO REAR 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members. 
 
Mrs M Hobbs, Parish Councillor, addressed the meeting.  She made reference to the 
three story house which had been built at the bottom of the private drive and the issues in 
respect of access to the proposed parking spaces at the rear of the property and the 
existing parking problems.  



211 
 

Chairman’s signature 

 
Mrs E Palfreyman, objector, addressed the meeting.  She expressed concerns regarding 
the overbearing height of the extension, the negative impact on visual amenity and 
overlooking which would affect one of her habitable rooms.  She felt that a single story 
extension would lessen the impact and would be more in keeping with the pattern of other 
extensions. She emphasised the importance of the visual amenity of the roofline, and felt 
that the elevation projecting from the top of the roof would be harmful as it would be 
visible from the street.  She felt that the proposals were harmful to existing occupants.   
 
Mr M Brunt, applicant, addressed the meeting.  He stated that he believed the application 
was reasonable and it would be unfair for it to be refused.  He commented that the 
application should be determined based on fact rather than preference.  He stated that he 
had worked closely with officers to ensure the proposal complied with all policies.  He 
added that there would be no overshadowing as the proposed extension was south 
facing.   
 
Councillor J Hoult moved that the application be permitted in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation.  The motion was seconded by Councillor G Jones. 
 
Councillor G Jones stated that he would like to add a condition that Swithland slate be 
utilised and the pattern of the existing roof line be followed. Councillor J Hoult indicated 
that he was in agreement with this. 
 
Councillor J Legrys endorsed this comment fully and felt the use of Swithland slate was 
essential.  He sought clarity in respect of the parking spaces and whether refusal of 
access by the land owners would nullify the application.   
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration clarified that this was not a planning matter and 
the existing dwelling did not have any off street parking provision.     
 
The Chairman then put the motion to the vote.  It was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration, subject to the imposition of a condition relating to the use of 
Swithland slate.  The wording of the condition to be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration. 
 

16. RECENT PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration presented the report to members, outlining the 
appeal process and the different types of appeal.  He highlighted the contrast in the rate of 
appeals lost as a result of the Planning Committee overturning an officer recommendation 
as opposed to an officer decision to refuse an application.  He advised that there were a 
number of outstanding appeal decisions and an update would be provided in due course.      
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

Councillor A V Smith entered the meeting at 5.15pm during the discussion on item A2, application 
number 17/00020/FUL. 

 
The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.54 pm 


